

To Be Argued By:
Michael J. Kozoriz
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2019-00168

New York County Clerk's Index No. 155334/12

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



MICHAEL CUTAIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE
160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,

Defendant,

THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC., MICHILLI INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

PATRIOT ELECTRIC CORP.,

Defendant.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICE OF JAMES J. TOOMEY
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
485 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
917-778-6600
mkozoriz@travelers.com

Of Counsel:

Michael J. Kozoriz

MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

A+ INSTALLATIONS CORP.,

Third-Party Defendant.

160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM, IMPROPERLY NAMED AS
BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF
TRINITY CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Second Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

THE TRAVELERS COMPANIES, INC. d/b/a
TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY
485 Lexington Avenue New York NY 10017,

Second Third-Party Defendants.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

ATLAS-ACON ELECTRIC SERVICE CORPORATION,

Third Third-Party Defendant.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Fourth Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

FIRST QUALITY MAINTENANCE II, LLC
and ALEXANDER WOLF & SON,

Fourth Third-Party Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f) i

STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS 9

POINT I

THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE FIRST DEPARTMENT
GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFF ON HIS
LABOR LAW § 240(1) CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE
REVERSED AND THE DENIAL OF SAID MOTION AS TO
LABOR LAW § 240(1) BY THE SUPREME COURT IN NEW
YORK COUNTY REINSTATED. 9

POINT II

THE DECISION OF THE MAJORITY BELOW IS BASED ON
THE FALSE PREMISE THAT PLAINTIFF FELL TO THE
GROUND BECAUSE THE LADDER FAILED AND NOT DUE
TO THE ELECTRIC SHOCK ITSELF 22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of N.Y. City</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 280, 771 N.Y.S.2d 484, 803 N.E.2d 757 [2003]	11
<i>Cutaia v. Board of Managers of 160/170 Varick Street Condominium</i> , 172 A.D.3d 424, 100 N.Y.S.3d 221 [1st Dep’t 2019]	25, 26
<i>DelRosario v. United Nations Federal Credit Union</i> , 104 A.D.3d 515, 961 N.Y.S.2d 389 [1st Dep’t 2013]	9, 11, 15, 24
<i>Diaz v. New York Downtown Hosp.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542, 754 N.Y.S.2d 195, 784 N.E.2d 68 [2002]	19, 20
<i>Faver v. Midtown Trackage Ventures LLC</i> , 150 A.D.3d 580, 52 N.Y.S.3d 626 [1st Dep’t 2017]	16, 17, 20, 24
<i>Gange v. Tilles Inv. Co.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 556, 632 N.S.Y.2d 808 [2d Dep’t 1995]	11, 16
<i>Grogan v. Norlite Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 781, 723 N.Y.S.2d 529 [3d Dep’t 2001]	12
<i>Higgins v. TST 375 Hudson, L.L.C.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 508, --- N.Y.S.3d --- [1st Dep’t 2020]	26
<i>Izrailev v Ficarra Furniture of Long Is.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 813, 523 N.Y.S.2d 432, 517 N.E.2d 1318 [1987]	11
<i>Jones v. Nazareth College of Rochester</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1364, 46 N.Y.S.3d 357 [4th Dep’t 2017]	13
<i>Nakis v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 24 Misc.3d 967, 879 N.Y.S.2d 910 [Sup.Ct.2009]	13-14, 15
<i>Nazario v. 222 Broadway LLC</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 1054, 43 N.Y.S.3d 251, 65 N.E.3d 1286 [2016]	2, 3, 9, 11, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25, 26

<i>Nazario v. 222 Broadway LLC</i> , 135 A.D.3d 506, 23 N.Y.S.3d 192 [1st Dep’t 2016].....	9, 10
<i>Rivera–Astudillo v. Garden of Prayer Church of God in Christ, Inc.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 425, 112 N.Y.S.3d 79 [1st Dep’t 2019].....	25
<i>Vukovich v. 1345 Fee, LLC</i> , 61 A.D.3d 533, 878 N.Y.S.2d 15 [1st Dep’t 2009].....	9, 11, 13, 15, 24, 25
<i>Weber v. 1111 Park Ave. Realty Corp.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 376, 676 N.Y.S.2d 174 [1st Dep’t 1998].....	15, 16

Statutes

CPLR § 5602.....	1
CPLR § 5713.....	1
Labor Law § 240(1)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 16, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28
Labor Law § 241(6)	21
